The Board is also notified that both the Center Lab Group and the Subscriber have agreed that upon completion of

the Transfer, the Subscriber is entitled by notice in writing to the Company to require the nomination of over one-

third of the Board.

CHANGE OF SINGLE LARGEST SHAREHOLDER

Immediately before completion of the Subscription and the Transfer, the Subscriber did not own any Shares.

Upon completion of the Subscription and the Transfer, the Subscriber will be interested in 379,000,000 Shares,

representing 25.18% of the then issued share capital of the Company. The Subscriber will become a substantial

Shareholder and the single largest Shareholder upon completion of the Subscription and the Transfer.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) upon

completion of the Subscription; and (iii) upon completion of the Subscription and the Transfer:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon completion
of the Subscription

Immediately upon completion
of the Subscription and

the Transfer
Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

The Subscriber – – 249,000,000 16.54 379,000,000 25.18

Center Lab Group (Note 1) 505,931,772 40.28 505,931,772 33.62 375,931,772 24.98

Mr. Bartle van der Meer (Note 2) 162,605,230 12.95 162,605,230 10.80 162,605,230 10.80

Mr. Yan Weibin (Note 3) 106,939,085 8.51 106,939,085 7.11 106,939,085 7.11

Public Shareholders 480,585,443 38.26 480,585,443 31.93 480,585,443 31.93

Total 1,256,061,530 100.00 1,505,061,530 100.00 1,505,061,530 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Center Lab beneficially owns 361,738,129 Shares. Both BioEngine Capital Inc. and BioEngine

Technology Development Inc., which hold 123,355,375 Shares and 20,838,268 Shares respectively, are non-wholly-owned

subsidiaries of Center Lab. Accordingly, Center Lab is deemed to be interested in a total of 505,931,772 Shares.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Bartle van der Meer beneficially owns 400,000 Shares. Dutch Dairy Investments HK

Limited, which holds 162,205,230 Shares, is wholly-owned by Dutch Dairy Investments B.V.. Dutch Dairy Investments B.V. is